UK GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any difference in
accounting policies.

Business combinations
IFRS 3 “Business combinations” has not been applied to business combinations that occurred before the
date of transition to IFRS. As a result, the carrying value of goodwill in the opening balance sheet under
IFRS is the same as the carrying value under UK GAAP.

64

Exemptions
The Company has not applied any optional exemptions in the conversion from UK GAAP to IFRS.

Adjustments made in connection with transition to IFRS
There were no adjustments to the UK GAAP balance sheet at the date of transition to IFRS. The only
adjustment made to the UK GAAP financial statements in connection with the transition to IFRS was in
respect of goodwill, which is not amortised under IFRS, but subject to an annual impairment test. Following
the annual impairment test at the date of transition the goodwill was found to be fully impaired. This
decreased shareholders’ funds at 30 April 2015 by £118,000.

A number of balance sheet reclassifications have been made as set out below:

UK GAAP to IFRS reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended
30 April 2018

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
£’000

Revenue 22,137 – 22,137
Other operating income 18 – 18

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total income 22,155 – 22,155

Administrative expenses (19,137) – (19,137)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Operating profit 3,018 – 3,018

Finance income 32 – 32
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit before taxation 3,050 – 3,050
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Taxation (615) – (615)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit after taxation 2,435 – 2,435
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

65

UK GAAP to IFRS reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended
30 April 2017

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
£’000

Revenue 19,283 – 19,283
Other operating income 190 – 190

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total income 19,473 – 19,473

Administrative expenses (16,629) – (16,629)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Operating profit 2,844 – 2,844

Finance income 25 – 25
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit before taxation 2,869 – 2,869
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Taxation (563) – (563)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit after taxation 2,306 – 2,306
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

UK GAAP to IFRS reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended
30 April 2016

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
£’000

Revenue 17,824 – 17,824
Other operating income 160 – 160

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total income 17,984 – 17,984

Administrative expenses (15,204) 118 (15,086)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Operating profit 2,780 118 2,898

Finance income 27 – 27
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit before taxation 2,807 118 2,925
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Taxation (604) – (604)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit after taxation 2,203 118 2,321
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

66

UK GAAP to IFRS reconciliation of the Balance Sheet as at 30 April 2018
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 445 – 445
Goodwill and other intangibles 121 – 121
Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 388 – 388

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current assets 954 – 954
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 9,242 – 9,242
Deferred tax asset – – –
Current asset investments held at fair value through
profit or loss 646 – 646
Cash and cash equivalents 4,521 – 4,521

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current assets 14,409 – 14,409
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets 15,363 – 15,363
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity and liabilities
Share capital 1,180 – 1,180
Share premium 768 – 768
Capital redemption reserve 452 – 452
Own shares held (676) – (676)
EBT reserve (54) – (54)
Share based payments reserve 247 – 247
Retained earnings 5,418 – 5,418

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity 7,335 – 7,335

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 73 – 73
Deferred tax liability – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current liabilities 73 – 73
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Borrowings – 739 739
Corporation tax payable – 298 298
Current liability investments held at fair value through
profit or loss – – –
Trade and other payables 7,955 (1,037) 6,918

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current liabilities 7,955 – 7,955
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities 8,028 – 8,028
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity and liabilities 15,363 – 15,363
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

67

UK GAAP to IFRS reconciliation of the Balance Sheet as at 30 April 2017
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 555 – 555
Goodwill and other intangibles 66 – 66
Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 301 – 301

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current assets 922 – 922
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 6,876 – 6,876
Deferred tax asset – – –
Current asset investments held at fair value through
profit or loss 291 – 291
Cash and cash equivalents 5,279 – 5,279

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current assets 12,446 – 12,446
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets 13,368 – 13,368
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity and liabilities
Share capital 1,175 – 1,175
Share premium 748 – 748
Capital redemption reserve 452 – 452
Own shares held (96) – (96)
EBT reserve (39) – (39)
Share based payments reserve 167 – 167
Retained earnings 4,014 – 4,014

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity 6,421 – 6,421

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 141 – 141
Deferred tax liability – 16 16

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current liabilities 141 16 157
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Borrowings – – –
Corporation tax payable – 320 320
Current liability investments held at fair value through
profit or loss – – –
Trade and other payables 6,806 (336) 6,470

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current liabilities 6,806 (16) 6,790
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities 6,947 – 6,947
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity and liabilities 13,368 – 13,368
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

68

UK GAAP to IFRS reconciliation of the Balance Sheet as at 30 April 2016
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 484 (48) 436
Goodwill and other intangibles – 48 48
Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 218 – 218

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current assets 702 – 702
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 6,146 (33) 6,113
Deferred tax asset – 33 33
Current asset investments held at fair value through
profit or loss 63 – 63
Cash and cash equivalents 5,171 – 5,171

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current assets 11,380 – 11,380
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets 12,082 – 12,082
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity and liabilities
Share capital 1,174 – 1,174
Share premium 634 – 634
Capital redemption reserve 424 – 424
Own shares held (255) – (255)
EBT reserve (25) – (25)
Share based payments reserve 198 – 198
Retained earnings 2,569 – 2,569

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity 4,719 – 4,719

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 120 – 120
Deferred tax liability – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current liabilities 120 – 120
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Borrowings – – –
Corporation tax payable – 666 666
Current liability investments held at fair value through
profit or loss – – –
Trade and other payables 7,243 (666) 6,577

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current liabilities 7,243 – 7,243
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities 7,363 – 7,363
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity and liabilities 12,082 – 12,082
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

69

UK GAAP to IFRS reconciliation of the Balance Sheet as at 30 April 2015
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 288 (55) 233
Goodwill and other intangibles 118 (63) 55
Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 125 – 125

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current assets 531 (118) 413
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 8,994 (21) 8,973
Deferred tax asset – 21 21
Current asset investments held at fair value through
profit or loss – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 3,206 – 3,206

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current assets 12,200 – 12,200
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets 12,731 (118) 12,613
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity and liabilities
Share capital 1,153 – 1,153
Share premium 487 – 487
Capital redemption reserve 420 – 420
Own shares held (252) – (252)
EBT reserve (5) – (5)
Share based payments reserve 213 – 213
Retained earnings 2,513 (118) 2,395

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity 4,529 (118) 4,411

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 162 – 162
Deferred tax liability – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current liabilities 162 – 162
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Borrowings – – –
Corporation tax payable – 185 185
Current liability investments held at fair value through
profit or loss 106 – 106
Trade and other payables 7,934 (185) 7,749

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current liabilities 8,040 – 8,040
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities 8,202 – 8,202
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity and liabilities 12,731 (118) 12,613
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

70

Section C – Accountant’s Report on the Historical Financial Information of Cavendish

BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London
W1U 7EU

The Directors 28 November 2018
finnCap Group plc
60 New Broad Street
London
EC2M 1JJ

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2A 1AG

Ladies and Gentlemen

finnCap Group plc (the “Company”)

Cavendish Corporate Finance LLP and Cavendish Corporate Finance (UK) Limited (together, the
“Cavendish Group”)

Introduction
We report on the financial information on the Cavendish Group set out in Section D of Part III of this